Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Sh. Karan Luthra, (9300032600)

D-30, Silver Heights, Near Wadala Chowk, Jalandhar-144001.

Versus

Public Information Officer
O/o Municipal Corporation,

Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No.966 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 24-08-2020 PIO replied on : 16-01-2021 First appeal filed on : 28-09-2020 First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Karan Luthra

Respondent: Sh. Jaspal Singh (HDM), (On telephone call), 9318071313

ORDER(Third hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order 12.07.2021.
- Appellant, Sh. Karan Luthra stated that no information has been supplied so far. Respondent, Sh. Jaspal Singh requested for an opportunity to file a reply against this RTI application.
- 3. In the light of the plea taken by the respondent authority, the Commission grants a last opportunity to the respondent authority to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively. In addition, the respondent is directed to provide the requisite information by the next date of hearing, failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.
- 4. A strict warning is issued to the Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar for not providing any reply to the appellant within the timeline prescribed under the Act. The PIOs are warned to be careful with the timeline and refrain from delaying replies. The information sought by the appellant is specific and should be replied to categorically. The PIO is directed to provide a revised point wise reply, to the Appellant within 10 days from the date of receipt of this order. A compliance report to this effect shall be sent to the Commission by the PIO.
- 5. To come up on 17.01.2022 through cisco webexat 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 06.10.2021



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Harpreet Singh, (9914697364; 9478100038)

S/o Sh. Kuldeep Singh, R/o VPO Mana Singh Wala, Tehsil & Distt Ferozepur-142052.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus

Public Information Officer
O/o Astt. Registrar, Cooperative Societies,

Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o cum Deputy Registrar, Cooperative Societies,

Ferozepur.

Appeal Case No.971 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 23-10-2020 PIO replied on : 30-10-2020 First appeal filed on : 22-12-2020 First Appellate Authority order : 05-01-2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Harpreet Singh

Respondent: Absent

ORDER(Third hearing):

Chandigarh

Dated: 06.10.2021

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order 13.07.2021.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Harpreet Singh stated that partial information has been supplied so far by the respondent PIO i.e. information pertaining to the certified copy of proceeding resolution sated 13.01.2017, copy of agenda 25.10.2018,copy of resolution 02.11.2018 and copy of resolution dated 05.11.2018 are still pending.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 17.01.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. The respondent PIO, is hereby directed to make good of deficiencies pointed out by the appellant within 10 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

L-27, Cheelgari Dharamshala,

Distt Kangra, Himachal Pradesh-176215.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Astt. Registrar, Cooperative Societies, Sector 76, Punjab, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Registrar Cooperative Societies, District Admnistrative Complex, Sector 76, Mohali.

Appeal Case No.977 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 29-07-2020 PIO replied on : 04-08-2020

First appeal filed on : - First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ravinder Pal Sharma

Respondent: Sh. Jujhar Singh (Suptd.), 7986968802

ORDER (Third hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order 13.07.2021.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Pal Sharma stated that no information has been supplied so far. Respondent, Sh. Jujhar Singh requested for an opportunity to file a reply against this RTI application.
- 3. In the light of the plea taken by the respondent authority, the Commission grants a **last opportunity** to the respondent authority to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively. In addition, the respondent is directed to provide the requisite information by the next date of hearing, failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.
- 4. A strict warning is issued to the O/o Astt. Registrar, Cooperative Societies Sector 76, Punjab, Mohali for not providing any reply to the appellant within the timeline prescribed under the Act. The PIOs are warned to be careful with the timeline and refrain from delaying replies. The information sought by the appellant is specific and should be replied to categorically. The PIO is directed to provide a revised point wise reply, to the Appellant within 15 days from the date of issue of this order. A compliance report to this effect shall be sent to the Commission by the PIO.
- 5. To come up on 17.01.2022 through cisco webexat 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Ramesh Kumar, (7015576550)

S/o Sh. Sukhdev Singh, Village Bhullan, Tehsil Moonak,

Distt Sangrur-148027

......Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer,

Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Addl. Deputy Commissioner (Development),

Sangrur.

Appeal Case No.983 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 03-10-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 09-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ramesh Kumar

Respondent: Sh. Gurjit Singh (Panchayat Secy.), 9815156855

ORDER (Third hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order 13.07.2021.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Gurjit Singh pleaded that sought information has been supplied to the appellant. On other side, appellant, Sh. Ramesh Kumar stated that the information so supplied by the appellant is misleading and incorrect.
- 3. After hearing both the parties and perusal of the records placed in the case file the appellant is advised/ ordered to point out to **point out discrepancies**(in written form) in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 10 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, if the same be pointed out by the appellant before the next date of hearing. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.
- 4. To come up on **17.01.2022** through **cisco webex**at **11:00 am**.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Amarjit Singh Dhaliwal, (8146599777)

B-16, Bhai Randhir Singh Nagar,

Ludhiana-141012

......Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.995 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 28-11-2020 PIO replied on : 03-12-2020 First appeal filed on : 06-01-2021 First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Lakhvir Puri (Panchayat Secy.), 9417514000

ORDER (Third hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order 13.07.2021.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Lakhvir Puri stated that sought infora,tion has already been supplied to the appellant through registered post dated 06.09.2021.
- 3. Appellant's written submission: An email dated 21.09.2021 is received by the undersigned bench from the appellant therein he has mentioned that no information has been provided by the respondent authority.
- 4. In the view of above the PIO is directed to offer inspection of the relevant available records to the appellant at a mutually convenient date and time, within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order. The appellant is directed to avail of the said offer within the given time period from the respondent authority, failing which no further opportunity will be provided to him.
- 5. To come up on 17.01.2022 through cisco webexat 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Sh. Jasbir Singh, (9815397246)

S/o Sh. Harbans Singh,

R/o Village Jalal Khera, P.O Sular,

Distt Patiala.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o ARO, Cooperative Soceity,

Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o ARO, Cooperative Soceity,

Patiala.

Appeal Case No.998 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 27-11-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 28-12-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jasbir Singh

Respondent: Sh. Nikhil Garg (ARCS), (On telephone call), 6283110966

ORDER (Third hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order 13.07.2021.
- 2. Written Submission (via email) by Respondent Authority:

ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ.ਐਕਟ 2005 ਕੇਸ ਨੰ:998 ਆਫ 2021(ਸ੍ਰੀ ਜ਼ਸਬੀਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਹਰਬੰਸ ਸਿੰਘ ਵਾਸੀ ਪਿੰਡ ਜਲਾਲਖੇੜਾ ਡਾ:ਸੂਲਰ ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਪਟਿਆਲਾ)ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿਚ ਦਰਖਾਸਤਕਰਤਾ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ:4850 ਮਿਤੀ 19–11–2020 ਜ਼ੋਂ ਕਿ ਰਜਿਸ਼ਟਰਡ ਡਾਕ ਰਾਹੀ ਡਾਕ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਦਾ ਰੈਫਰੇਸ No(RP939785542) ਰਾਹੀ ਭੇਜੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ ਜਿਸਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਇਸ ਪੱਤਰ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ। ਜ਼ੋਂ ਕਿ ਡਾਕ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਵਲੋਂ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਚ ਨੂੰ ਮੁੜ ਵਾਪਿਸ ਭੇਜੀ ਗਈ ਜਿਸ ਉਤੇ ਇਹ ਦਰਜ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ ਕਿ (ਵਾਰ–ਵਾਰ ਜਾਣ ਤੇ ਘਰ ਨਹੀਂ ਮਿਲਦੇ)। ਦਰਖਾਸਤਕਰਤਾ ਨਾਲ ਫੋਨ ਰਾਹੀ ਰਾਬਤਾ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ ਉਸਨੂੰ ਇਹ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਨਿੱਜੀ ਤੌਰ ਤੇ ਦੇ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇਗੀ। ਇਹ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਹਿੱਤ ਪੇਸ਼ ਹੈ ਜੀ।

3. Keeping in view the facts of the case and going through the RTI application the Commission adjourned the hearing in the matter and fixed another date i.e. on 17th January, 2022 at 11.30 A.M. to resume the hearing.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ram Singh, (9872913274)

S/o Sh. Jaila Singh, Village Dudhar, P.O Sullar, Distt Patiala.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Block Sirhind, Distt Fatehagrh Sahib.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Fatehgarh Sahib.

Appeal Case No.1000 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 23-11-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 24-12-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jasbir Singh On behalf of Applicant Respondent: MS. Manjot Kaur (GRS), 9530833959

ORDER (Third hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order 13.07.2021.
- Respondent, MS. Manjot Kaur pleaded that sought information has been supplied to the appellant. On other side, appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh stated that the information so supplied by the appellant is misleading and incorrect.
- 3. After hearing both the parties and perusal of the records placed in the case file the appellant is advised/ ordered to point out to **point out discrepancies**(in written form) in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 10 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, if the same be pointed out by the appellant before the next date of hearing. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.
- 4. To come up on 17.01.2022 through cisco webexat 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> a) The representative must be of sufficient seniority. A GRS attending in the place of a BDPO will not be accepted. b) It is the discretion of the Commission to allow a representative.

Chandigarh Dated: 06.10.2021

Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jaswinder Singh, (8558803887)

Addl. District & Session Judge Gurdaspur, #7, Jail Road, Gurdaspur.

.....Appellant/Complainant Versus

(Reg. POST) Public Information Officer

O/o XEN, PWD (B&R), Gurdaspur.

.....Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o XEN, PWD (B&R),

Gurdaspur. Appeal Case No.3560 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 18-03-2021 PIO replied on : 06-05-2021 First appeal filed on : 28-05-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jaswinder Singh (On telephone call)

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 05.07.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. As both the parties are absent, the case is adjourned to date 27.10.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

NOTE: All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Chandigarh Dated: 06.10.2021 Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Smt. Lakhwinder Kaur, (8437447753)

W/o Sh. Sukhwinder Singh,

R/o Ward No 7, Near Sant Singh Patwari,

Godhewala, Tehsil & Distt Moga.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o District Treasury Officer,

Ludhiana.

Complaint Case No.955 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 25-05-2021

PIO replied on : 15-06-2021

Present: Appellant: Smt. Lakhwinder Kaur

Respondent: Sh. Raspal Singh (Treasury Officer), 9855723505

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 05.07.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. <u>Post Deliberation:</u> After hearing both the parties, the PIO is directed to visit the RTI application afresh and furnish a modified reply to the appellant on all of the points raised in the RTI application.
 - Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively.
- 3. To come up on 17.01.2022 through cisco webexat 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-